




THE INDIAN

Print ISSN 0019 - 6479
E - ISSN 0974 - 9365

VOL 96     No. 11    NOVEMBER, 2019

No. 11, Pasumpon Muthuramalinga Thevar Salai (Chamiers Road),
Nandanam, Chennai - 600 035, Tamil Nadu, India
Tel. : +91 44 2435 1006
Email : ivj83@yahoo.com
ONLINE : www.ivj.org.in

VETERINARY

JOURNAL
Journal of the

INDIAN VETERINARY ASSOCIATION

`. 80

SINCE - 1924

ESTD - 1922 Regd. No. Sl. No. 96/1967 (CHENNAI)

1



The Indian Veterinary Journal (November, 2019) 3

Vol. 96 NOVEMBER 2019 No. 11

THE INDIAN VETERINARY JOURNAL
(Official Organ of the Indian Veterinary Association)

EDITORIAL COMMITTEE

Dr A.V. KRISHNAN, Chief Editor
B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc (Path.)

Retd. Additional Director of A.H., TN

Dr S. SUKUMAR, Managing Editor
B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc (Vet. Micro), Ph.D. (Biotech)
Retd. Professor of Biotechnology, TANUVAS, TN

  Dr V. Titus George, Editor           Dr I. Ponnu Pandian, Editor        Dr K. Venukopalan, Editor
 B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc., Ph.D. (Patho)                        B.V.Sc., PGDAEM               B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc., Ph.D. (Poul.)
 Retd. Prof. of Pathology, TANUVAS       Retd. Prof. of Poultry Science, TANUVAS

EDITORIAL BOARD
CHAIRMAN

Dr. Chirantan Kadian
B.V.Sc & A.H.

President, Indian Veterinary Association

MEMBERS

MANAGING COMMITTEE OF
INDIAN VETERINARY ASSOCIATION

President :
Dr. Chirantan Kadian
Secretary General :
Dr. R.S. Patel
Treasurer :
Dr. I. Ponnu Pandian
Joint Secretary :
Dr. M.K. Srikanth
Vice Presidents :
Dr. L. Chandrasekaran, HQ, Tamilnadu
Dr. Arun Sirkeck, Himachal Pradesh

Dr. S.G. Yalagod, Karnataka
Dr. Ilang, Nagaland
Dr. Ramji Lal Meena, Rajasthan
Dr. Sudhir Kumar, Uttar Pradesh
Zonal Secretaries :
Dr. Amit Nain, Punjab
Dr. R. Vasantha Rayalu, Andhra Pradesh
Dr. Bhuban Ch. Sarmah, Assam
Dr. Umesh Balaji Sontakke, Maharashtra
Dr. Pankaj Kumar, Jharkhand
Managing Editor, IVJ :
Dr. S. Sukumar, Tamil Nadu

Dr. Subhash Chander Ahlawat
BVSc & AH.

Department of Animal Husbandry
Haryana

Dr. P.K. Panwar
BVSc & AH, MVSc,

Department of Animal Husbandry
Uttar Pradesh

Prof. Dr C. Balachandran
M.V.Sc, Ph.D., PGDAJ, PGDEVP, DICVP

FAO Fellow, FIAVP, FNAVS, FASAW
Vice-Chancellor

Tamilnadu Veterinary and Animal Sciences University
Madhavaram Milk Colony, Chennai - 600 051.



The Indian Veterinary Journal (November, 2019) 5

THE  INDIAN  VETERINARY  JOURNAL
(Official organ of the Indian Veterinary Association)

Vol. 96                                      November 2019                                  No. 11

CONTENTS
GENERAL ARTICLES :

Seasonal Variations on the Frequency of Normal Motile and Static Ejaculates and their
Discard Rate in Murrah Buffalo Bulls
Kanchan ... 09
Performance of Bali Cattle (Bos Sondaicus) Breeding Stock in Maliku District,
Pulang Pisau Regency, Central Kalimantan
Maria Haryulin Astuti ... 12
Enriching Cow Milk with Selenium through the Use of Selenoorganic Preparations
Yuriy Nikolayevich Prytkov and Anna Aleksandrovna Kistina ... 15
Immunological and Morphological Indicators of Nonspecific Resistance in Laying Hens that
Received the Vilomix Feed Additive
Arman Sabyrzhanov, Orazali Mullakaev, Ildar Zalyalov, Evgeny Kirillov,
Kaissar Kushaliyev and Abzal Kereyev ... 19
Identification and Morphological Characteristic of Ornamental Fish in Wongsorejo Beach,
Banyuwangi, East Java, Indonesia
Mohammad Faizal Ulkhaq, Annur Ahadi Abdillah, Daruti Dinda Nindarwi, Hapsari Kenconojati,
Darmawan Setia Budi, Suciyono and Muhammad Browijoyo Santanumurti ... 24
Antibiotic Resistance to Staphylococcus aureus and Methicillin Resistant Staphylococcus
aureus (MRSA) Isolated from Dairy Farms in Surabaya, Indonesia
Wiwiek Tyasningsih, Mustofa Helmi Effendi, Budiarto Budiarto and Indra Raja Syahputra ... 27
Detection of Salmonella on Chicken Meat Using Immunomagnetic Separation and
Conventional Methods from Traditional Market in Surabaya, East Java, Indonesia
Dhandy Koesoemo Wardhana, Muhammad Thohawi Elziyad Purnama,
Ooi Hong Kean and Wiwiek Tyasningsih ... 31
Reconstruction of Circular Skin Defect with Single Pedicle Advancement Flap in a Dog
M. Madeena Begum and V. Bhuvaneshwari ... 33
Efficiency of  W Chromosome- Based Gender Determination in Japanese Quails
Tamadhur H. Hussein, Mohammed Baqur S. Al-Shuhaib and Tahreer M. Al-Thuwaini ... 36
Carcass Quality of Broiler Supplemented with Spirulina, Kelor Leaves
(Moringa oliefera), and Probiotic
Herinda Pertiwi, Romziah Sidik, Emy Koestanty Sabdoningrum and Tri Bhawono Dadi ... 39
Diagnosis of Single and Twin Pregnancy, and Early Embryo Mortality Through Progesterone
Level Test on Local Does
Wurlina, Imam Mustofa, Mas’ud Hariadi, Erma Safitri and Dewa Ketut Meles ... 42



The Indian Veterinary Journal (November, 2019)6

Prevalence Study on Gastrointestinal Motility Disorders in Cattle Brought to Teaching
Veterinary Hospital at Namakkal, Tamil Nadu
B.Sudhakara Reddy, G.Vijayakumar, S.Sivaraman, G.A.Balasubramaniam and S.Kathirvel ... 45
Functional Specialization of Forelimb Muscles of Sloth Bear (Melursus ursinus)
V.R. Annie, Shruti.,  K.V. Jamuna., S.A. Arun., R.V. Prasad and V. Girishkumar ... 47
Characterization and Identification of Aeromonas salmonicida subsp. salmonicida Isolated from
Fresh Water Fish Clarias batrachus
Windi Andhini, Sudarno, Rahayu Kusdarwati and Rozi ... 50
Improvement of Pregnancy Rate in Bali Cows with the Combination of Equine Chorionic
Gonadotropine (eCG) from Local Pregnant Mare with PGF2á
Herry A. Hermadi,  R.T.S. Adikara, Sunaryo H. Warsito and Erma Safitri ... 52
Micro Anatomical Studies on the Moderator Band of Spotted Deer (Axis axis)
O.R.Sathyamoorthy, S.Ushakumary and M.Thangapandian ... 55
Nano Spray Inhaler Ashitaba Leaf Extract (Angelica keiskei) on Malondialdehyde, Catalase
Enzyme Activity and Lung Tissue Damage in Mice Exposed to Cigarette Smoke
Akhmad Afifudin Al-Anshori, Diah Ayu Retanti, Indah Trilestari, Lilik Maslachah and Hani Plumeriastuti ... 58
Nematodosis Infection on Monopterus albus (Sybranchiformes: Sybranchidae) from
Traditional Market in Banyuwangi, Indonesia
Dana Icha Bakti, Gunanti Mahasri, Muhammad Amin Alamsjah, Annur Ahadi Abdillah and
Mohammad Faizal Ulkhaq ... 62

CLINICAL AND FIELD ARTICLES :

Management of Penile Prolapse in Indian Tent Turtle (Pangshura tentoriacircumdata, Gray, 1834)
Animesh Talukdar, Gowri Mallapur, Syed Ainul Hussain and Parag Nigam ... 65
Treatment of Generalised Demodicosis in a Dog Using a Single Oral Dose of Afoxolaner
P. Chansiripornchai  and  N. Chansiripornchai ... 66
Intralipids for the Management of Ivermectin Toxicity in a Dog
M.Shiju Simon, A Methai, N. Pazhanivel and K. Krishnakumar ... 68
Surgical Intervention for Perineal Cystocoele in a Cow
R.Thangadurai and M.Vijayakumar ... 70
Cutaneous Haemangiosarcoma in a Pigeon and its Surgical Treatment
R. Uma Rani and N. Pazhanivel ... 72
Successful Management of Multiple Infections in a Doe
P.Abinaya, D.Selvi, A.Abiramy, P.Vijayalakshmi, K.Rajkumar, N.Devadevi and S.Sivaprakash ... 74
Clinical Laboratory Study of Dairy Cattle Infected by Blood Parasites
Wijaya Agus, Muchammad Yunus and Maylina Leni ... 75

Author and Subject Index 78 & 79



The Indian Veterinary Journal (November, 2019)42

Indian Vet. J., November 2019, 96 (11) : 42 - 44

Diagnosis of Single and Twin Pregnancy, and Early Embryo Mortality Through
Progesterone Level Test on Local Does

Wurlina1, Imam Mustofa, Mas’ud Hariadi, Erma Safi tri and Dewa Ketut Meles
Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, Universitas Airlangga, Surabaya, Indonesia, 60115.

(Received : June, 2019 205/19    Accepted : July, 2019)

Abstract
The purpose of the study was to determine the
levels of progesterone to diagnose single and
twin pregnancy, early embryonic mortality and
in improving livestock productivity. Twenty does
were estrous synchronized using PGF2α twice
and inseminated using fresh semen of etawa
buck, and blood sampling for progesterone levels
were examined with Radio immunoassay (RIA).
The results of the progesterone before pregnancy,
at days 14 and 21 after AI in single pregnancy,
twins, triplets and  quadruplets were 0.84±1.47
ng/ml up to 1.56±1.27 ng/ml, 2.5+ 0.16 ng/ml up
to 2.91+0.51 ng/ml, 2.64+0.56 ng/ml up to 3.61 +
0.13 ng/ml, 2.89±0.83 ng/ml up to 4.05±1.23 ng/
ml abd 3.08±0.72 ng/ml up to 4.39±1.21 ng/ml
respectively. Differences in progesterone levels
can be used to determine early mortality of
embryos and late implantation occurs in single
kid and twins <1 ng/ml at 6th days.
Key words : Goat, Progesterone, Pregnancy,
embryo Death
 Pregnancy detection in goats is done by
conventional method that is based on non return
of estrus after mating (Anghel et al., 2011) or
abdominal palpation. However this method is
less accurate and useful only after 60-70 days
(Kharche and Justin, 2015). Estimation of
progesterone level on day 14 and 21 post AI was
tried to determine the early embryonic mortality
or late implantation to determine the pregnancy
status.

Materials and Methods
This research was used in 20 of 2-4 years old
indigenous does treated for estrous synchroniza-

tion with PGF2 4 mg/i.m twice with intervals of
11 days followed by AI twice with an interval of
6 hours using the fresh etawa’s goat semen with
a concentration of 85x109 (Wurlina, 2001). Blood
samples (5 ml) were taken from the jugular
vein. The initial level of progesterone was taken
before doe was injected with PGF2α. The second
and third levels of progesterone were estimated
on 14th and 21st days post AI. The progesterone
levels on 60th, 90th, 120th, and 140th after AI were
also estimated. The measurement of progester-
one levels was, performed on goats after 6 hours
of kidding. Measurement of serum progesterone
levels were done by Radio immunoassay (RIA)
technique.

Results and Discussion
Out of the 20 local does inseminated,  5 does gave
birth one lamb each (single); 5 does gave birth
twins; 5 does gave birth three lambs (Triplets),
5 does give birth four lambs (Quadruplets). The
results of the examination of progesterone levels
at various stages before and after pregnancy,
and after kidding is presented in Table I.
 The progesterone levels before, during
pregnancy and after lambing in groups of
doe had twins, triplets and quadruplets were
always higher than that of the single kid and
non signi cant, before and after lambing. High
levels of progesterone began to emerge 60 days
after AI and reached a peak in 90 days after AI
(signi cant different p < 0.05 between single
kids with twins, triplets, quadruplets) and at
120 days after AI (on single does) followed by a
gradual decrease in progesterone levels which is
signi cantly different (p<0.05).
 The measurements of average progester-
one levels before administration of PGF2α on1Corresponding author : Email : wurlina_made@yahoo.co.id



The Indian Veterinary Journal (November, 2019) 43

does which had single and triplets does before
pregnancy were 0.96 ± 0.48 ng / mL and 0.84 ±
1.27 ng / mL suggesting that the ovary is in the
follicular phase. While, in does with twins and
quadruplet, progesterone levels were 1.56 ± 1.27
ng / mL and 1.44 ± 1.08 ng / mL, suggesting that
the ovary was in the luteal phase. This is in line
with observation of luteal phase progesterone in
sheep and goats 1.5 - 2.5 ng / mL Boscos et al.
(2003).
 The average progesterone levels on 14
days after AI in does with single kid were 2.25
± 0.16 ng / ml, whereas on doe of twins, triplets
and quadruplets were 2.64 ± 0.56 ng / ml, 2,
89 ± 0.83 and 3.08 ± 0.72 ng / ml. According to
Boscos et al. (loc cit) the levels of progesterone as
on 21 days pregnancy time on ewe and doe was
> 2.5 ng/ml. From the results of  the study the
levels of progesterone on day 14 after AI can
be used to diagnose early  pregnancy when the
progesterone levels is <  2.25±0.16 ng/ml  and <
2.25  ±0.16 < levels as non pregnant.
 The progestron level on day 21 after AI in
single kid does was 2.91 ± 0.51 ng / mL, whereas
in twins, triplets and quadruplets does were
3.81 ± 0.13 ng/ ml, 4,05 ±1.23 and 4.39 ± 1.21
ng/ ml. Does with single kid always had lower
levels of progesterone than those with twins. It
is assumed that local does with single kid also
have a single Corpus luteum (CL). The CL is the
primary source of progesterone in goats and the
CL is more numerous in local does, resulting in
more progesterone (Hafez and Hafez, 2013).

 Wurlina (loc cit) stated that
pregnant  goats, the levels of progesterone was
between 1 to 5 ng/mL, where as in non pregnant
does,  the progesterone levels was  <1 ng/ml.
From the results based on progesterone levels
on days 14 and 21 AI will be useful to diagnose
the presence of early embryonic mortality in
does with single kids or twins to, triplet and
quadruplets. When  on the 14th day after AI,
if progesterone levels was <2.25 + 0.16 ng/ mL,
the goat is considered not pregnant, whereas on
the 21st day after AI if the progesterone levels
is > 2.25 + 0.16 ng/ mL, the goat is considered
pregnant with delayed implantation. Increased
levels of progesterone hormone 14-21 days after
mating, caused the beginning of pregnancy of the
active CL to produce progesterone and continue
to increase during the luteal phase (Alwan et al.,
2010), whereas the decline that occurs after the
luteal phase is due to the shrinking function of
the CL, at 12-14 days.
 On the 14th day after AI, does with single
pregnancy or twins, triplet and quadruplet.
Progesterone levels > 2.25 + 0.16 ng /mL, was
considered pregnant, but on the 21st day after AI
progesterone levels dropped to <2.25 + 0.16 ng /
ml, then the doe is declared non pregnant with
early embryonic mortality. Embryonic mortal-
ity rate during the period of pregnancy is very
high, especially 42 days of pregnancy Hariadi et
al. (2011). The mortality of early embryos are
usually marked with non return of estrus so
it can extend the kidding interval leading to

Table I. The progesterone levels before AI, during pregnancy and after kidding with a single, twins, triplets and quadruplets
of the experimental does (Mean ± SD).

Time of blood
samples collected

Progesterone’s levels (ng/mL)
Singles Twins Triplets Quadruplets

Before AI 0.96 ± 0.48a 1.56 ± 1.27ab 0.84 ± 1.47a 1.44 ± 1.08ab

After AI 14 days 2.25  ± 0.16b 2.64 ± 0.56b 2.89 ± 0.83b 3.08 ± 0.72b

After AI 21 days 2.91 ± 0.51b 3.61 ± 0.13bc 4.05 ±1.23bc 4.39 ± 1.21bc

After AI 60 days 5.64 ± 0.58c 9.27 ± 2.57d 11.03 ± 2.77d 12.52 ± 2.85d

After AI 90 days 7.21 ± 1.28cd 15.76 ± 0.83e 18.72 ± 2.51e 19.15 ± 2.64e

After AI 120 days 10.12 ± 3.25d 14.16 ± 3.02e 15.16 ± 3.42e 16.89 ± 3.35e

After AI 150 days 8.42 ±1.35cd 9.98 ± 3.16d 12.06 ± 2.28d 12.12 ± 2.61d

6 hours after lambing 0.35 ± 0.05a 0.38 ± 0.06a 0.43 ± 0.04a 0.51 ± 0.06a

Means bearing different superscript in a row differ signifi cantly (P<0.05)

Wurlina et al.



The Indian Veterinary Journal (November, 2019)44

economic loses to the breeders.
 Average levels of progesterone in does
with single twins, triplets and quadruplets at
pregnancy 60 to 120 days after AI between 5.64
± 0.58 to 19.15 ± 2.64 ng/mL are signi cantly
different (<p<0.05) between single with twins,
triplets, quadruplets. From the results of this
study it can also be seen that progesterone
levels continue to increase from 60 days to 140
periods of pregnancy and will decline before
birth. This is because before birth occurs, the
CL will experience luteolysis due to increased
concentration of prostaglandin (PGF2α)
produced by endometrium. It is also caused by
the hypothalamus of fetus to produce ACTH-RH
which causes a sudden increase in ACTH levels
to increase the secretion of cortisol through the
placenta so that PGF2α will increase. Increased
secretion of PGF2α leads to constriction of utero
ovarica blood vessels, resulting in reduction of
luteum cells and causing luteolysis (Hafez and
Hafez, loc cit).

Summary
The progesterone level on day 14 and
21 after AI can be used to diagnose early
pregnancy on the does, with levels 2.25±0.16
ng/mL and 2.91±0.51 ng/mL, 2.64±0.56 ng/
mL and 3.61±0.13 ng/mL, 2.89±0.83 ng/mL
and 4.05±1.23 ng/mL, 3.08±0,72 ng/mL and

4.39±1.21 ng/mL for single, twins, triplets and
quadruplets, respectively. The difference in
levels of progesterone on day 14 and 21 after AI
can be used to determine of the early embryonic
mortality or as late implantation

References
Alwan, A.F., Amin, F.A.M. and Ibrahim, N.S. (2010) Blood pro-
gesterone and estrogen hormones level during pregnancy
and after birth in iraqi sheep and goat. Bas J.Vet.Res. 10(2):
153-157

Anghel, A, Zamfi rescu, S., Coprean, D., Elena, S and Dobrin,
N. (2011) Assessment of progesterone ang pregnancy-asso-
ciated glycoprotein concentrations for early pregnancy diag-
noses ewe. Annal of RSCB. 16(2): 2-5.

Boscos, C.M., Samartzi, F.C., Lymberopoulos, A.G., Steefa-
nakis, A and Belibasaki, S. (2003) Assessment of proges-
terone concentration using enzymeimmunoassay, for early
pregnant diagnostic in sheep and goat. Reprod Domest Anim.
38(3): 170-174.

Hafez, E.S.E. and Hafez, B. (2013) Reproduction in Farm
Animal. 7th Ed. Lippincott Williams and Wilkins, Philadelphia,
pp. 978.

Hariadi, M., Wurlina, Hermadi, H.A., Utomo, B., Rimayanti,
Ratnani, H. and Triana, I.N. (2011) Kemajiran pada Ternak. 2nd

Ed. Airlangga University Press, Surabaya, pp. 37-42.

Kharche, S.D. and Justin, K. (2015) An overview of pregnancy
diagnosis in small ruminants. Ind JAnim Sci. 85(4): 331-342.

Wurlina. (2001) Efek berbagai dosis prostaglandin (PGF2α)
terhadap timbulnya birahi pada kambing peranakan etawa.
Med Kedok Hewan. 17(2): 15-21.

Diagnosis of Single and Twin Pregnancy ...



The Indian Veterinary Journal (November, 2019)78

THE  INDIAN  VETERINARY  JOURNAL
Vol. 96                                    November 2019                                    No. 11

AUTHOR  INDEX

Abinaya, P. 74

Abiramy, A. 74

Abzal Kereyev, 19

Adikara, R.T.S. 52

Akhmad Afifudin Al-Anshori, 58

Animesh Talukdar, 65

Anna Aleksandrovna Kistina, 15

Annie,V.R. 47

Annur Ahadi Abdillah, 24, 62

Arman Sabyrzhanov, 19

Arun, S.A. 47

Balasubramaniam,G.A. 45

Bhuvaneshwari,V. 33

Budiarto Budiarto, 27

Chansiripornchai,N. 66

Chansiripornchai,P. 66

Dana Icha Bakti, 62

Daruti Dinda Nindarwi, 24

Devadevi, N. 74

Dewa Ketut Meles, 42

Dhandy Koesoemo Wardhana,31

Diah Ayu Retanti, 58

Emy Koestanty
Sabdoningrum, 39

Erma Safitri, 42, 52

Evgeny Kirillov, 19

Kaissar Kushaliyev, 19

Girishkumar, V. 47

Gowri Mallapur, 65

Gunanti Mahasri, 62

Hani Plumeriastuti, 58

Hapsari Kenconojati, 24

Darmawan Setia Budi, 24

Herinda Pertiwi, 39

Herry A. Hermadi, 52

Ildar Zalyalov, 19

Imam Mustofa, 42

Indah Trilestari, 58

Indra Raja Syahputra, 27

Jamuna, K.V. 47

Kanchan, 09

Kathirvel, S. 45

Krishnakumar,K. 68

Lilik Maslachah, 58

Madeena Begum,M. 33

Maria Haryulin Astuti, 12

Mas’ud Hariadi, 42

Maylina Leni, 75

Methai, A. 68

Mohammad Faizal Ulkhaq, 24,62

Mohammed Baqur S.
Al-Shuhaib, 36

Muchammad Yunus, 75

Muhammad Amin Alamsjah, 62

Muhammad Browijoyo
Santanumurti, 24

Muhammad Thohawi Elziyad
Purnama, 31

Mustofa Helmi Effendi, 27

Ooi Hong Kean, 31

Orazali Mullakaev, 19

Parag Nigam, 65

Pazhanivel,N. 68, 72

Prasad, R.V. 47

Rahayu Kusdarwati, 50

Rajkumar, K. 74

Romziah Sidik, 39

Rozi, 50

Sathyamoorthy,O.R. 55

Selvi, D. 74

Shiju Simon, M. 68

Shruti, 47

Sivaprakash, S. 74

Sivaraman, S. 45

Suciyono, 24

Sudarno, 50

Sudhakara Reddy, B. 45

Sunaryo H. Warsito, 52

Syed Ainul Hussain, 65

Tahreer M. Al-Thuwaini, 36

Tamadhur H. Hussein, 36

Thangadurai,R. 70

Thangapandian, M. 55

Tri Bhawono Dadi, 39

Uma Rani,R. 72

Ushakumary, S. 55

Vijayakumar,G. 45

Vijayakumar,M. 70

Vijayalakshmi, P. 74

Wijaya Agus, 75

Windi Andhini, 50

Wiwiek Tyasningsih, 27, 31

Wurlina, 42

Yuriy Nikolayevich Prytkov, 15



The Indian Veterinary Journal (November, 2019) 79

THE  INDIAN  VETERINARY  JOURNAL
Vol. 96                                   November 2019                                     No. 11

SUBJECT  INDEX

Anatomy and Histology
Forelimb Muscles of Sloth Bear... 47
Moderator Band of Spotted Deer... 55

Bacteriology and Microbiology
Vilomix in Feed and Nonspecific
Resistance in Layers... 19
Antibiotic Resistance to Staphylococcus aureus... 27
Salmonella on Chicken Meat... 31
Isolation of salmonicida from Fresh Water Fish... 50

Cattle and Buffaloes
Normal and Static Ejaculates - Buffalo Bulls... 9
Performance of Bali Cattle... 12
Enriching Cow Milk with Selenium... 15
Antibiotic Resistance to Staphylococcus aureus... 27
Gastrointestinal Motility Disorders in Cattle... 45
Improvement of Pregnancy Rate in Bali Cows... 52
Perineal Cystocoele in a Cow... 70
Dairy Cattle Infected by Blood Parasites... 75

Fisheries
Morphology of Ornamental Fish... 24
Nematodosis Infection on Monopterus albus... 62

Goats and Sheep
Single and Twin Pregnancy and Embryo
Mortality in Does... 42
Multiple Infections in a Doe... 74

Laboratory Animals
Ashitaba Leaf Extract Tissue Damage due to
Cigarette Smoke... 58

Nutrition
Enriching Cow Milk with Selenium... 15

Vilomix in Feed and Nonspecific
Resistance in Layers... 19
Carcass Quality of Broiler Supplemented with
Spirulina... 39

Pathology and Parasitology
Salmonella on Chicken Meat... 31
Nematodosis Infection on Monopterus albus... 62
Dairy Cattle Infected by Blood Parasites... 75

Pharmacology and Toxicology
Intralipids for Ivermectin Toxicity in a Dog... 68

Piggery and Poultry Science
Gender Determination in Japanese Quails... 36
Carcass Quality of Broiler Supplemented with
Spirulina... 39
Haemangiosarcoma in a Pigeon... 72

Surgery and Clinical
Reconstruction of Circular Skin Defect in dog... 33
Single and Twin Pregnancy and Embryo
Mortality in Does... 42
Gastrointestinal Motility Disorders in Cattle... 45
Improvement of Pregnancy Rate in Bali Cows... 52
Ashitaba Leaf Extract Tissue Damage due to
Cigarette Smoke... 58
Nematodosis Infection on Monopterus albus... 62
Afoxolaner  for Demodicosis in Dog... 66
Intralipids for Ivermectin Toxicity in a Dog... 68
Perineal Cystocoele in a Cow... 70
Haemangiosarcoma in a Pigeon... 72
Multiple Infections in a Doe... 74

Wildlife Science
Forelimb Muscles of Sloth Bear... 47



Edited and Published by Dr S. Sukumar, No.11, Muthuramalinga Thevar Salai (Chamiers Road), Nandanam, Chennai -600035.
Printed by Ln. N. Sathiyaseelan, Angel Printing House, 11 - Muthaiyal St. Purasawalkam, Chennai - 600007.

Reg. No. TN/CC (S) DN/194/15-17
WPP. No. TN/PMG(CCR)/WPP-677/15-17

Registered with Registrar of Newspapers for India No. 1125 / 57
Published on 1  of Every Monthst

80


